THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF SABINE

On this the 25th day of June, 1973, the Honorable Commissioners' Court met in regular session with the following members present, to-wit:

Charlie Forse

County Judge

R. E. Smith

Commissioner, Precinct No. 1

G. W. Russell, Jr.

Commissioner, Precinct No. 2

H. E. Wilburn

Commissioner, Precinct No. 4

W. W. Cavender

Clerk of the Court

Certification of County Clerk pertaining to petition to call special election for Mayor and City Councilmen of Bronson, Texas.

THE STATE OF TEXAS ().

COUNTY OF SABINE

- I, the undersigned County Clerk of Sabine County, Texas, do hereby certify that I have checked the Petition To Call Special Election For Mayor and City Councilmen of Bronson, Texas Election and filed with me on the 11th day of June, 1973, and requesting that a special election be held in accordance with the terms and provisions of Article 990, Vernon's Annotated Statutes, in Bronson, Texas, (said County, Justice Precinct, Incorporated City or Town hereinafter for convenience referred to as Area), and I hereby certify as follows pertaining to said petitions:
- 1. That said petitions were filed with me on the 11th day of June, 1973, which is within 30 days after the date of issuance of said petitions.
- 2. That in checking the names of the signers of said petitions to ascertain the number of qualified voters signing said petitions no signature was counted where there was reason to believe that the signature was not the actual signature of the purported signer or that said signature is a duplicate either of name or handwriting used in any other signature on said petitions and no signature was counted unless the resident address of the signer is shown or unless it is signed exactly as the signer's name appears on the official copy of the current list of registered voters for the voting year for which the petition is issued.

418

- 3. I hereby certify in checking the names of signers of said petition that Sabine County Election Precinct No. 9 certified List of Registered Voters for year beginning March 1, 1973 was used.
- 4. I further certify that said petition was signed by 42 qualified voters at the time said petitions were issued of said area.

WITNESS MY HAND this the 11th day of June, 1973.

/s/ W. W. Cavender
County Clerk, Sabine County, State of Texas. Deputy

The Court directed the County Clerk and County Attorney to check the Court records and determine the legality of calling a special election as petitioned for the Town of Bronson, Texas.

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROVISIONS OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION MINUTE ORDER THE STATE OF TEXAS . HEMPHILL, TEXAS

COUNTY OF SABINE

17

gle

JUNE 25

MOTION was made by G. W. Russell, Jr. and seconded by Horace E. Wilburn that the Sabine County Commissioners' Court accept the provisions contained in Minute Order No. 67544 passed by the State Highway Commission on May 31, 1973, for the improvement by the Texas Highway Department of the road described below and that Sabine County will secure the required right of way in accordance with applicable State and Federal laws and policies.

'the section of U.S. Highway 96 in Sabine County, between San Augustine County Line and Jasper County Line, a distance of approximately 16.0 miles.'

VOTE on the motion as follows:

R. E. Smith, Pct. 1, "AYE"

Paul Lout, Pct. 3, Not Present

G. W. Russell, Jr., Pct. 2, "AYE"

Horace E. Wilburn, Pct. 4, "AYE"

WHEREUPON the motion was declared carried.

Motion by Commissioner R. E. Smith, seconded by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr., the Court approved the following:

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COMMISSIONERS COURT

COUNTY OF \_\_SABINE

SABINE COUNTY, TEXAS

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the County of SABINE \_ has been in full support of the Texas Highway Department and has worked with that Agency on many successful road projects

WHEREAS, September 23-29, 1973 will be observed as National Highway Week and, WHEREAS, the County of SABINE wishes to recognize the Texas Highway Department for its fine work and National Highway Week, and,

WHEREAS, the County of SABINE is a member of the thirteen (13) County Deep East Texas Council of Governments.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, that the Commissioners Court of SABINE County authorizes the County Judge of <u>SABINE</u> County to sign this resolution extending a cordial invitation to the Texas Highway Commission and its distinguished Engineer, Mr. Luther DeBerry, to hold a special meeting in our Deep East Texas Region.

ATTEST:

\_/s/ W. W. Cavender /s/ Charlie Forse County Judge, SABINE

419

McNeil Adams of the Deep East Texas Council on Government addressed the Court concerning repair of the Courthouse, Federal Revenue Sharing Fund, Solid Waste and the Regional Bi-Gentennial Exposition. He stated that Sabine County had been redesignated and is now eligible for assistance from the Economincal Development Association and that Sabine County could make a pre-application for funds at a conference to be held on July 16, 1973. Sabine County could possibly receive a 60% grant from the application and would have to pay 40% from County Funds. Twenty-one days after the July 16 conference, a definite decision would be made on this matter. The Count arranged a meeting with Mr. Adams for Friday, June 29 at 2:00 P. M. to commence a study of County programs and problems.

Motion by Commissioner R. E. Smith, seconded by Commissioner H. E. Wilburn, the Court voted in favor of paying \$300.00 dues to Deep East Texas Council of Government Economic Development District for period July 1, 1973 through June 30, 1974.

All accounts allowed and made payable.

There being no further business, the Court adjourned.

Sastie forse

<del>化表表表的表面的</del>,但是自己的的,但是是是是是是是是是是是是是是是是是,我们也是是是是是是是是是是是是是的的。

COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT NO. 1

COMMISSIONER, PRECIMP NO.

JUNEAU PRECINCT NO. 2

CLERK OF THE COURT